

**CORIMON, C. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
Consolidated Statements of Financial Status  
April 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in thousands of constant bolivars)

<b>Assets</b>	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
<b>Current assets:</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	7, 8 and 20	806.451	228.263
Documents and accounts receivable, net	9 and 20	590.397	962.910
Inventories, net	10	558.831	719.226
Expenses paid in advance		4.176	3.462
Restricted cash	7, 11 and 20	-	3.233
Total current assets		<u>1.959.855</u>	<u>1.917.094</u>
<b>Non-current Assets:</b>			
Investments available for sale	12 and 20	105.130	145.407
Intangible Assets, net	14	861	1.738
Property, plant and equipment, net	15	1.600.103	1.797.501
Investment Properties	16	192.007	173.268
Deferred taxes	22	2.589	5.824
Guaranty Deposits and other assets	7 and 17	<u>492.417</u>	<u>482.416</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>2.393.107</u>	<u>2.606.154</u>
Total Assets		<u><u>4.352.962</u></u>	<u><u>4.523.248</u></u>

**CORIMON, C. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidated Statements of Financial Status, continued

April 30, 2014 and 2013

(Expressed in thousands of constant bolivars)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
<b>Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity</b>			
Current Liabilities:			
Current portion of loans and other financial obligations	7, 18 and 20	685.741	374.980
Documents and accounts payable	7, 19 and 20	446.972	808.582
Dividends payable		9.878	11.609
Income Tax payable	22	133.043	80.026
Accrued expenses payable	7, 20 and 23	186.798	238.992
Accrual for labor indemnities, net of advances	24	97.495	96.252
Total current liabilities		<u>1.559.927</u>	<u>1.610.441</u>
Non-current liabilities:			
Loans and other financial obligations	18 and 20	50.547	-
Unsecured Debentures	20 and 21	150.000	242.225
Deferred taxes	22	236.219	217.289
Reserves	33	212	336
Accruals for labor indemnities	24	33.337	26.556
Other liabilities	20	12.378	29.769
Total non-current liabilities		<u>482.693</u>	<u>516.175</u>
Total liabilities pasivos		<u>2.042.620</u>	<u>2.126.616</u>
Stockholders' Equity:			
Capital stock	25	823.176	823.176
Premium in issuance of shares		13.569	13.569
Treasury Shares		(1.405)	(1.405)
Retained earnings:			
Legal Reserve		316.156	316.156
Other reserves		(37.706)	(8.662)
Retained profits		1.153.278	1.208.731
Total retained profits		<u>1.431.728</u>	<u>1.516.225</u>
Total equity ascribed to stockholders		<u>2.267.068</u>	<u>2.351.565</u>
Non-controlling participations		43.274	45.067
Total Stockholders' Equity		<u>2.310.342</u>	<u>2.396.632</u>
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		<u>4.352.962</u>	<u>4.523.248</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 73 that are attached hereto are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**CORIMON, C. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
Consolidated Statements of Integral Results  
Years ended on April 30, 2014 and 2013  
(Expressed in thousands of constant bolivars)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Net sales	27	3.417.787	3.816.341
Costs of sales		<u>2.261.172</u>	<u>2.524.183</u>
Gross profits		1.156.615	1.292.158
Sales, overhead and general expenses	28	683.180	931.461
Profit in sale of property, plant and equipment	30	<u>(41.088)</u>	<u>(3.199)</u>
Profit in operations		<u>514.523</u>	<u>363.896</u>
Financial income (cost):			
Financial expenses, net	30	(82.191)	(120.839)
Exchange differential, net	7	(1.604)	(97.481)
Monetary results of fiscal year	31	<u>78.255</u>	<u>89.575</u>
Total financial cost		(5.540)	(128.745)
Other disbursements, net	29	<u>(218.790)</u>	<u>(89)</u>
Profit before income tax		<u>290.193</u>	<u>235.062</u>
Income tax expense:	22		
Current		(154.927)	(104.320)
Deferred		<u>(102.987)</u>	<u>32.920</u>
Total income tax expense		<u>(257.914)</u>	<u>(71.400)</u>
Profit before non-controlling participation		32.279	163.662
Non-controlling participation		<u>(1.793)</u>	<u>(2.143)</u>
Net profit		<u>30.486</u>	<u>161.519</u>
Net profit per share	26	<u>39</u>	<u>206</u>
Other integral results:			
Line items that are re-classified or may be re-classified in the results for this period			
Changes in the reasonable value of financial assets available for sale		-	(1.469)
Net change in the reasonable value of financial assets available for sale, transferred to results		18.490	-
Effect of deferred tax on financial assets available for sale, transferred to results		(9.828)	-
Deferred taxes		3.587	4.042
Businesses abroad - conversion differences		(26.619)	-
Changes in the reasonable value of the actuarial measurements		<u>(14.674)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total other integral results		<u>(29.044)</u>	<u>2.573</u>
Total integral results		<u>1.442</u>	<u>164.092</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 73 that are attached hereto are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**CORIMON, C. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Estados Consolidados de Cambios en el Patrimonio

Años terminados el 30 de abril de 2014 y 2013

(Expressed in thousands of constant bolivars)

Nota	Atribuibles a los accionistas											
	Capital en acciones	Prima en emisión de acciones	Acciones en tesorería	Reserva legal	Impuesto sobre la renta	Reservas de valor razonable	Reserva de conversión	Reserva por mediciones actuariales	Utilidades no distribuidas	Total	Participaciones no controladoras	Total patrimonio
Saldos al 30 de abril de 2012	823.176	13.569	(1.405)	316.156	5.786	(17.021)	-	-	1.140.257	2.280.518	47.210	2.327.728
Resultados integrales del año -												
Utilidad neta	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	163.662	163.662	(2.143)	161.519
Otros resultados integrales	-	-	-	-	4.042	(1.469)	-	-	-	2.573	-	2.573
Total resultados integrales	-	-	-	-	4.042	(1.469)	-	-	163.662	166.235	(2.143)	164.092
Transacciones con los accionistas de la compañía, reconocidas directamente en patrimonio -												
Decreto de dividendos	25	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(95.188)	(95.188)	-	(95.188)
Saldos al 30 de abril de 2013	823.176	13.569	(1.405)	316.156	9.828	(18.490)	-	-	1.208.731	2.351.565	45.067	2.396.632
Resultados integrales del año -												
Utilidad neta	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.279	32.279	(1.793)	30.486
Otros resultados integrales	-	-	-	-	(6.241)	18.490	(26.619)	(14.674)	-	(29.044)	-	(29.044)
Total resultados integrales	-	-	-	-	(6.241)	18.490	(26.619)	(14.674)	32.279	3.235	(1.793)	1.442
Transacciones con los accionistas de la compañía, reconocidas directamente en patrimonio -												
Decreto de dividendos	25	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(87.732)	(87.732)	-	(87.732)
Saldos al 30 de abril de 2014	<u>823.176</u>	<u>13.569</u>	<u>(1.405)</u>	<u>316.156</u>	<u>3.587</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(26.619)</u>	<u>(14.674)</u>	<u>1.153.278</u>	<u>2.267.068</u>	<u>43.274</u>	<u>2.310.342</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 73 that are attached hereto are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

**CORIMON, C. A. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Estados Consolidados de Flujos del Efectivo  
Años terminados el 30 de abril de 2014 y 2013  
(Expressed in thousands of constant bolivars)

	<u>Nota</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Flujos del efectivo proveniente de las actividades operacionales:			
Utilidad neta		30.486	161.519
Ajustes para conciliar la utilidad neta con el efectivo neto provisto por (usado en) las actividades operacionales -			
Depreciación	15 y 16	104.028	109.400
Amortización de activos intangibles	14	877	664
Ganancia en venta de propiedades, planta y equipo	30	(41.088)	(3.199)
Impuesto diferido		15.924	(89.419)
Estimación por obsolescencia de inventarios	10	16.717	9.734
Resultado monetario proveniente del decreto de dividendos		(31.205)	(11.964)
Resultado monetario proveniente de las obligaciones quirografarias		(92.225)	
Pérdida en venta de inversiones disponibles para la venta		208.827	-
Acumulación para indemnizaciones laborales	28	50.035	78.497
Corrección de los efectos de la inflación de subsidiarias en el exterior	15	43.560	31.864
Reserva de conversión		(26.619)	-
Resultado monetario proveniente de los préstamos y otras obligaciones financieras		(142.770)	(114.209)
Cambios en activos y pasivos:			
Disminución (aumento) en -			
Documentos y cuentas por cobrar		372.513	49.100
Inventarios		143.678	37.461
Gastos pagados por anticipado		(714)	(367)
Depósitos en garantía y otros activos		(10.001)	(238.049)
Aumento (disminución) en -			
Documentos y cuentas por pagar		(361.610)	(63.573)
Gastos acumulados por pagar		(141.982)	(99.511)
Impuesto sobre la renta por pagar		(51.302)	(20.171)
Provisiones		(124)	(86)
Pagos de indemnizaciones laborales		(56.685)	(25.718)
Otros pasivos		(17.391)	(36.378)
Total ajustes		(17.557)	(385.924)
Intereses pagados		89.788	130.129
Impuesto sobre la renta pagado		104.319	66.429
Efectivo neto provisto por (usado en) las actividades operacionales		207.036	(27.847)
Movimiento del efectivo proveniente de las actividades de inversión:			
Adquisiciones de propiedades, plantas y equipo	15	(338.611)	(101.640)
Adquisiciones de activos intangibles	14	-	(330)
Venta de propiedades, plantas y equipo		273.568	19.485
Adquisiciones de propiedades de inversión	16	(19.604)	-
Efectivo restringido		3.233	6.019
Cobro de dividendos en inversiones disponibles para la venta	29	187	113
Inversiones disponibles para la venta		6.559	(41.552)
Efectivo neto provisto por (usado en) las actividades de inversión		(74.668)	(117.905)
Movimiento del efectivo proveniente de las actividades de financiamiento:			
Dividendos pagados		(58.258)	(80.923)
Cobro de obligaciones quirografarias		-	242.307
Proveniente de préstamos y otras obligaciones financieras		922.000	713.339
Pagos de préstamos y otras obligaciones financieras		(417.922)	(726.210)
Efectivo neto provisto por las actividades de financiamiento		445.820	148.513
Aumentos neto en el efectivo y equivalentes de efectivo		578.188	2.761
Efectivo y equivalente de efectivo al comienzo del año		228.263	225.502
Efectivo y equivalente de efectivo al final del año		806.451	228.263

The notes on pages 8 to 73 that are attached hereto are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.